
   
     

  

 

  

 

  

 

      

 

  

  

 

 

           

         

 

     

 

    

     

 

     

     

     

        

  

     

      

      

 

         

        

  

  

  

 

   

  

 

     

  

  

 

November 25, 2016 

NOTICE OF 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING 

DATE: THURSDAY, December 8, 2016 

TIME: 9:30 A.M. – 10:55 A.M. 

LOCATION: WATERSHED CONSERVATION CENTRE 

BOARDROOM 

AGENDA: TIME 

1. Approval of Agenda 9:30am 

2. Declaration of Conflicts of Interest 

3. Confirmation of Payment as Required Through 

Statutory Obligations 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 

Tuesday November 22, 2016 

5. Business Arising from the Minutes 

6. Closed Session – In Camera 

7. Business for Approval 9:35am 

(a) Conservation Area Annual Fee Schedule 

(J.Howley)(Report attached) 

(Document: CA #2820)(10 minutes) 

(b) 2017 Draft Budget for Approval 

(30 minutes) 

(c) 2017 Board of Directors Meeting Dates 

(I.Wilcox)(Report attached) 

(Document: Admin #1842)(5 minutes) 

vigliantim
Typewritten Text



















 

                              
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

   

   

 

 

 

    

 

 

  

     

    
 

 

 

   

    

   

    

    

   

   

 

 

 

     

  

 

   

  

   

  

  

    

    
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

MEMO 
To: UTRCA Board of Directors 

From: Ian Wilcox, General Manager 

Date: November 29, 2016 Agenda #: 

P:\Users\wilcoxi\Documents\Group Subject: 2017 Draft Budget- For Approval Filename: 
Wise\116213a1.doc 

Recommendation: That the Board of Directors approve the 2017 Draft Budget and authorize its 

circulation to member Municipalities for review and comment. 

Introduction 

As a result of the transition to a new financial management system, the UTRCA’s 2017 Draft Budget has 

been delayed, but also improved with greater accuracy. The draft budget is presented here in its raw form 

as an overview. Additional detail will be available at the December 8, 2016 Board of Directors meeting. If 

approved, the draft budget will be formatted as in past years and circulated to member municipalities for 

comment. 

The draft budget will continue to be refined leading up to the Annual General Meeting as a result of 

feedback from municipalities, new year-end information, and new contract approvals. While the overall 

budget is still being refined, municipal levy values have been fully developed and are provided here in 

detail. No further changes are anticipated except those based on Board feedback. Ultimately, the purpose 

of Board approval at this time is to communicate levy rates to our member municipalities for 

feedback and for inclusion in their own budget processes. 

2017 Draft Budget Highlights: 

Statistics Amount % of Budget 

Total Budget $17,897,496 

Revenue by Source 

Provincial Transfer Payment $354,128 2.1 

Municipal Levy $6,077,677 35.3 

Contracts $5,780,566 33.6 

User Fees $5,000,173 29.0 

The UTRCA’s 2017 Draft Budget is estimated at $17.9 million. This significant budget increase in 

comparison to past years is a result of: 

 Much more accurate and complete budgeting (past years were significantly under-estimated), 

 Inclusion of flood control capital projects, specifically the reconstruction of West London Dyke 

which was not included in past budgets, 

 New investment for implementation of the Environmental Targets Strategic Plan, 

 Inclusion of a new Regulations Officer staff position, 

 Success in securing new contract funding, 

1 

vigliantim
Typewritten Text
7 (b)



 

   

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

    

 

 

  

   

  

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

     

    

    

    

   

 

 A salary grid increase. 

Each of these points is more fully explained below. 

1. More Accurate and Complete Budgeting: 

Our new Supervisor of Finance has implemented a much more comprehensive approach to budgeting. 

Past budgets were significantly under-estimated as staff were reluctant to include contracts and capital 

projects that were not fully approved at the time of the budget’s development, even though there was a 

high likelihood of approval. Staff full-time-equivalents were also typically under-estimated in the past 

for a variety of systemic reasons; those estimates are now as accurate as possible. 

The budget will now be updated quarterly, unlike past practice, ensuring that it remains a useful 

management tool through the course of the year as new programs, funding and projects evolve. Overall, 

management is encouraged by these positive changes and financial reporting to the Board should be 

much improved. 

2. Flood Control Capital Projects: 

The UTRCA’s 20 Year Flood Control Capital Maintenance Plan is estimated at $86 million. For the past 

decade provincial funding has been made available to fund 50% of project costs through the Water and 

Erosion Control Infrastructure (WECI) Fund. WECI funding approval is not typically granted until well 

after the UTRCA Board approves its budget so these funding amounts have not been included in past 

budgets. However, given past success, the significant amount of funding available, and our new ability to 

update the UTRCA budget quarterly, it is prudent to include these values as part of the draft budget. For 

2017, $1.301million in flood control capital levy funding has been included in the budget, an increase of 

$96,311 for West London Dykes, along with $2.6 million in WECI and federal infrastructure contract 

funding. 

3. Environmental Targets Strategic Plan: 

The Board of Directors approved the new Environmental Targets 

Strategic Plan in June of 2016. At that same meeting, the Board 

directed staff to include implementation funding as part of the 2017 

Draft Budget. In total, $256,676 in levy funding has been included 

in this first year of the proposed four year funding phase-in to 

support flood control modelling updates and background surveys 

regarding the use of UTRCA public lands. Note that significant 

additional contract revenue has also been secured for 2017 (see 

“Success is Securing New Contract Funding” below). As a 

reminder, the full Environmental Targets Strategic Plan can be 

found on the Member’s web site as part of the June 28, 2016 Board 

Agenda. 

4. Regulations Officer Staff Position: 

A request for improved planning and regulations service levels was made by a delegation from the Town 

of Ingersoll at the Board’s September meeting. Justification for additional Environmental Planning and 

Regulations staff capacity was presented to the Board at the October and November Board meetings. Staff 

received direction to include costs associated with one new regulations officer as part of the draft budget. 

This position’s wages, benefits and all associated overhead and support costs have been included, funded 

by municipal levy ($140,000 total). 

2 



 

 

  

  

  

   

   

  

  

 

 

 

  

  

      

   

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

5. Success in Securing New Contract Funding 

The UTRCA receives significant municipal funding as part of its annual budget. For 2017, 35% of the 

total budget will be supported by municipal levy. Staff work hard to leverage this funding by approaching 

other levels of government, foundations, banks and private corporations to, at a minimum, match the 

municipal investment. Unique contract funding opportunities have presented themselves in 2017. 

Examples include the National Disaster Mitigation Program (NDMP) with significant program and capital 

funding to better manage flood risks in Canada, as well as federal and provincial funding to reduce 

phosphorus loadings to Lake Erie. In most cases, this contract funding supports implementation of the 

Environmental Targets Strategic Plan. 

In total, the UTRCA has secured $2.338 million in contract funding for 2017 (all approved, assuming 

municipal funding levels are approved as presented in the draft budget), and has applied for an additional 

$2.521 million in contract funding. Of note, the Environmental Targets Strategic Plan only anticipated 

$25K in contract funding for 2017. The next few years offer unique and significant funding opportunities 

that directly supports the work of our Strategic Plan. 

2017 results to date are provided in the tables below: 

3 





 

 
   

 

    

2017 UTRCA Municipal Levy
New-  

Regulations 

Capacity 

Increase

New- 

Environ-

mental 

Targets

% Increase

Municipality

Plan & Tech 

Studies

Small 

Holdings

2016 CVA 2017 CVA 2016 2017 $ +/- % $ $ $ % $ % $ $ 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2017 2017 2016 2017 2017

Oxford County 16.3094 16.3189 437,625     451,958     14,333  16.3189 97,669     11,828         1,074       0.98 941         62.08 53,784 Ingersoll Channel 24,826     190,056       190,122      125,000      125,000      32,737          32,756      22,846                    41,887        785,418     864,569       10.08                  

London City 65.2186 65.1945 1,749,988  1,805,586  55,598  65.1945 390,191   47,254         4,292       83.91 80,555   36.81 31,891 Total Structures 284,935  839,288       839,118      1,040,000  1,154,543  105,000   105,000  130,909        130,860   91,272                    167,339     3,865,185  4,293,719    11.09                  

Lucan/Biddulph 0.2906 0.2963 7,798          8,206          408        0.2963 1,773       215               20             0.02 19           0.02 17         2,001           2,045          583                595            415                          761              10,382        12,021          15.79                  

Thames Centre 3.1371 3.1404 84,177        86,975        2,798     3.1404 18,795     2,276           5,207       0.19 182         0.19 165       26,600         26,626        6,297            6,304        4,397                       8,061          117,074     132,361       13.06                  

Middlesex Centre 2.2844 2.2912 61,297        63,456        2,159     2.2912 13,713     1,661           151           0.14 134         0.14 121       15,729         15,780        4,585            4,599        3,208                       5,881          81,611        92,924          13.86                  

Stratford 7.3542 7.3625 197,333     203,907     6,574     7.3625 44,065     5,336           485           0.44 422         0.44 381       RT Orr Dam & Channel 72,348     122,984       123,038      14,762          14,778      10,308                    18,898        335,079     370,929       10.70                  

Perth East 1.2705 1.2712 34,091        35,206        1,115     1.2712 7,608       921               2,584       0.08 77           0.08 69         11,248         11,260        2,550            2,552        1,780                       3,263          47,889        54,060          12.89                  

West Perth 1.3159 1.3139 35,309        36,389        1,080     1.3139 7,864       952               2,586       0.08 77           0.08 69         Mitchell Dam 35,123     46,683         46,671        40,000        21,768        2,641            2,637        1,839                       3,372          124,633     112,677       (9.59)                  

St. Marys 1.5844 1.5790 42,514        43,731        1,217     1.5790 9,450       1,144           104           14.1 13,536   0.10 87         St. Marys Floodwall 16,968     41,317         41,290        3,180            3,169        2,211                       4,053          87,011        94,454          8.55                    

Perth South 1.0380 1.0356 27,852        28,681        829        1.0356 6,198       751               68             0.06 58           0.06 52         7,147           7,126          2,084            2,079        1,450                       2,658          37,083        41,994          13.24                  

South Huron/Usborne 0.1967 0.1966 5,278          5,445          167        0.1966 1,177       142               13             0.01 10           0.01 9            1,354           1,350          395                395            275                          505              7,027          7,970            13.42                  

Total Member Municipalities 100 100 2,683,260  2,769,538  86,279  598,503   72,482         16,584     96,002   86,636 1,304,407   1,304,426  1,205,000  1,301,311  105,000   105,000  200,723        200,723   140,000                  256,676     5,498,392  6,077,677    10.54                  

Fanshawe Dam 204,157  Capital Mtce 168,323   

Springbank Dam 44,142     Op. Reserve 32,400      

Ldn Dykes/Erosion Ctrl 36,636     Total 200,723   

Zorra Township 15,000     15,000         15,000        15,000        15,000          

SW Oxford 5,500       5,500           5,500          5,500          5,500            

2,683,260  2,769,538  86,279  598,503   72,482         37,084     96,002   86,636 -                                     284,935  1,324,907   1,324,926  105,000   105,000  200,723        602,169   140,000                  256,676     5,518,892  6,098,177    

Capital Mtce & 

Operating Reserve 

Levy

Total Municipal 

Funding
General Levy Dam and Flood Control Levy

Specific Project 

Funding

Wildwood Dam Pittock Dam 100% StructuresFlood Forecasting

Flood Control 

Capital Levy

London 

Subwatershed 

Implementation

5 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

                                                                                          

                  

                        

                                       

                                                                                             

                                                         

                                                                                    

                                                               

                                                                                     

                                                                                    

                                                

                     

                                                      

                                                                                     

                                                               

                                                               

                                                                                                                        

Service Cost 

Centres

200,723 

61,850 

150,000 

 Corporate & 

Community 

Services

384,778 

398,700 

46,720 

113,450 

 Environmental 

Planning & Regs 

752,440 

28,952 

767,505 

172,000 

Conservation 

Services

699,334 

1,513,682 

10,350 

 Lands & 

Facilities

496,935 

93,410 

815,423 

19,000 

122,650 

 Conservation 

Areas

107,676 

95,000 

3,966,030 

 Watershed 

Planning & 

Research 

762,533 

180,000 

15,000 

45,718 

Water & 

Information 

Management

1,371,947 

1,301,311 

325,176 

2,732,269 

206,475 

 Unit Totals 

4,575,643 

1,301,311 

200,723 

354,128 

5,780,566 

5,000,173 

219,650

524,843 

412,573 943,648 1,720,897 2,223,366 1,547,418 4,168,706 1,003,251 5,937,178 17,957,037 

(265,283) 967,551 1,758,362 1,479,830 1,632,001 4,152,378 1,067,609 2,035,399 12,827,848

205,723 150,000 251,296 607,019 

-

439,732 122,650 255,000 3,645,248 4,462,630 

380,172 967,551 1,758,362 1,629,830 1,754,651 4,407,378 

-

-

1,067,609 5,931,943 

-

-

17,897,496 

-

-

32,401 (23,903) (37,465) 593,536 (207,233) (238,672) (64,358) 5,235 59,541 

2017 Draft Budge Upper Thames River Conservation Authority 

Funding 

Municipal Levy incl. Dam & Flood Control 

West Perth  &London/Oxford Capital Levy 

Capital Mtce and Operating Reserve Levy 

Transfer Payments 

Contracts 

User Fees 

Other

   from reserves 

Total Funding 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends

 to reserves 

to fulfill Capital needs 

Total Expenditures 

Surplus (Deficit) cash basis 



                                                         

                                                         

                                                

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                       

                                         

                                 

                           

                                            

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                                

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Municipal Levy - - -

- - -

Capital Mtce Oper Reserve Levy - - 200,723 

- - -

Contracts - - -

- - -

User Fees - - -

- - -

Other 71,423 52,500 61,850 18%

 from reserves - 158,526 150,000 -5% 

Total Funding 71,423 211,026 412,573 96% 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends (338,276) (228,671) (265,283) 16%

 to reserves - 57,364 205,723 259% 

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs 123,505 235,000 439,732 87% 

- - -

Total Expenditures (214,770) 63,693 380,172 497% 

                                 Net Cash Budget 286,193 147,333 32,401 -78% 

 

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Service Costs Summary 



                              

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                                       

                                                         

                              

                                                           

                           

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                              

                                                           

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                              

                                  

Summary 

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Municipal Levy 372,792 372,792 384,778 3% 

- - -

Transfer Payments - - -

- - -

Contracts 474,135 352,154 398,700 13% 

- - -

User Fees 73,875 33,625 46,720 39% 

- - -

Other 279,635 102,867 113,450 10%

 from reserves - - -

Total Funding 1,200,437 861,438 943,648 10% 

- - -

- - -

Expenditures - - -

to deliver our Ends 782,874 823,585 967,551 17%

 to reserves - - -

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs - - -

- - -

Total Expenditures 782,874 823,585 967,551 17% 

Net Cash Budget 417,563 37,853 (23,903) -163% 

 2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Corporate and Community Services 



 

                              

                                                         

                                       

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                                                     

                                                           

                     

                     

                                                           

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                     

                                    

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Environmental Planning & Regulations 

Summary 

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Municipal Levy 590,171 590,171 752,440 27% 

- - -

Transfer Payments 28,952 28,952 28,952 0% 

- - -

Contracts 881,220 768,774 767,505 0% 

- - -

User Fees 157,035 177,000 172,000 -3% 

- - -

Other - 6,235 - -100%

 from reserves - - -

Total Funding 1,657,378 1,571,132 1,720,897 10% 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends 1,265,104 1,567,375 1,758,362 12%

 to reserves - - -

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs - - -

- - -

Total Expenditures 1,265,104 1,567,375 1,758,362 12% 

Net Cash Budget 392,274 3,757 (37,465) -1097% 



                              

                                                         

                     

                                                         

                                       

                                                  

                     

                     

                                            

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                     

                            

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Municipal Levy 677,550 677,550 699,334 3% 

Transfer Payments - - -

Contracts 1,925,172 1,099,928 1,513,682 38% 

User Fees - - -

Other 18,839 20,792 10,350 -50%

 from reserves - 108,351 - -100% 

Total Funding 2,621,562 1,906,621 2,223,366 17% 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends 1,386,377 1,897,568 1,479,830 -22%

 to reserves - 47,880 150,000 213% 

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs - - -

- - -

Total Expenditures 1,386,377 1,945,448 1,629,830 -16% 

Net Cash Budget 1,235,185 (38,827) 593,536 -1629% 

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Conservation Services Summary 



                              

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                             

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                                         

                                      

                     

                     

                                                     

                                                         

                                          

                                                         

                     

                                           

Funding 

Municipal Levy 

Transfer Payments 

Contracts 

User Fees 

Other 

 from reserves 

Total Funding 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends 

 to reserves 

to fulfill Capital needs 

Total Expenditures 

Actual 2016 

496,313 

-

-

-

71,894 

-

709,541 

-

26,050 

31,535 

1,335,334 

1,239,026 

-

-

32,150 

-

1,271,176 

Budget 2016 

481,455 

-

-

-

-

-

857,462 

-

9,800 

50,155 

1,398,872 

1,360,785 

38,090 

-

-

-

1,398,875 

Budget 2017 

496,935 

-

-

-

93,410 

-

815,423 

-

19,000 

122,650 

1,547,418 

1,632,001 

-

-

122,650 

-

1,754,651 

Incr (Decr) in 

Budget 

3% 

-5% 

94%

145% 

11% 

20%

-100% 

25% 

Net Cash Budget 64,158 (3) (207,233) 

$122,650 Note: This budget contains the workshop addition which will not be completed in 2016. 

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Lands and Facilities Summary 



                                                

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                                   

                                                         

                     

                                                         

                                                         

                                                     

                     

                     

                                                           

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                     

                                 

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Municipal Levy - - 107,676 

- - -

Transfer Payments - - -

- - -

Contracts - - 95,000 

- - -

User Fees 4,093,611 3,882,633 3,966,030 2% 

- - -

Other - - -

 from reserves - 45,000 - -100% 

Total Funding 4,093,611 3,927,633 4,168,706 6% 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends 3,603,648 3,752,924 4,152,378 11%

 to reserves - - -

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs 149,472 180,706 255,000 41% 

- - -

Total Expenditures 3,753,120 3,933,630 4,407,378 12% 

Net Cash Budget 340,491 (5,997) (238,672) 3880% 

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Conservation Areas Summary 



                              

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                             

                                         

                        

                        

                                                           

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                        

                                   

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Watershed Planning, Research and 

Monitoring Summary 

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Municipal Levy 738,780 738,780 762,533 3% 

- - -

Transfer Payments - - -

- - -

Contracts 368,745 167,660 180,000 7% 

- - -

User Fees - - -

- - -

Other 18,411 - 15,000

 from reserves 12,120 59,744 45,718 -23% 

Total Funding 1,138,056 966,184 1,003,251 4% 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends 1,111,110 983,949 1,067,609 9%

 to reserves - - -

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs - - -

- - -

Total Expenditures 1,111,110 983,949 1,067,609 9% 

Net Cash Budget 26,946 (17,765) (64,358) 262% 



                                                   

                     

                                                   

                                             

                                                   

                                                         

                              

                                                         

                           

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                                         

                                            

                     

                     

                                         

                                                         

                           

                                                         

                     

                                 

2017 Budget Upper Thames River Conservation Authority Water and Information Management 

Summary 

Incr (Decr) in 

Actual 2016 Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Budget 

Funding 

Targets levy - - 81,243 

Municipal Levy for Dam and Flood Control Operations 1,296,569 1,296,569 1,290,704 0% 

West Perth Flood Control Capital Levy - - 21,768 

London/Oxford Flood Control Capital Levy - - 1,279,543 

Other Municipal Matching Funding - - 95,815 

- - -

Transfer Payments 322,068 322,473 325,176 1% 

- - -

Contracts 2,430,671 82,500 2,636,454 3096% 

- - -

User Fees - - -

- - -

Other - - -

 from reserves - 27,979 206,475 638% 

Total Funding 4,049,308 1,729,521 5,937,178 243% 

Expenditures 

to deliver our Ends 1,477,521 1,554,079 2,035,399 31%

 to reserves - 174,292 251,296 44% 

- - -

to fulfill Capital needs 1,418,459 80,876 3,645,248 4407% 

- - -

Total Expenditures 2,895,981 1,809,247 5,931,943 228% 

Net Cash Budget 1,153,328 (79,726) 5,235 -107% 











   

  

 

 

     

   

    

       

 
  

       
         

 
 

 
 

       

          

      

       

         

          

           

        

            

 

             

         

          

     

             

           

              

        

     

          

            

             

 

COUNCIL REPORT 

Meeting date: November 21, 2016 

Department: Chief Administrative Office 

Prepared by: Ralph Coe, Chief Administrative Officer 

SUBJECT: Conservation Authorities Boundary Adjustment 

RECOMMENDATION: 
THAT: Council approves of the proposed boundary adjustment and directs the Conservation 
Authorities to initiate the process to amend the boundary between the Upper Thames River 
Conservation Authority and the Lower Thames Valley Conservation Authority with the Ministry 
of Natural Resources and Forestry. 

BACKGROUND 
Both the Upper Thames River Conservation Authority (UTRCA) and the Lower Thames Valley 

Conservation Authority (LTVCA) have historically relied on the language of the Order in Council, OC-

1699/47 that created the former: “…The Upper Thames River Conservation Authority was established, 

including thirty municipalities wholly or partly within the watershed of the Thames River above the 

confluence of Dingman’s Creek with the Thames River, but not including the Townships of Caradoc,…”. 

Further, the easterly boundary of the LTVCA has historically been represented, on official mapping 

produced and published by the Province of Ontario, as being consistent with the watershed of the 

Thames River below the confluence of Dingman’s Creek. Consequently, that portion of the former 

Township of Caradoc, above the confluence has been treated as being outside of the jurisdiction of 

both Conservation Authorities. 

A boundary adjustment is required to; provide clarity regarding the area of jurisdiction of UTRCA and 

the LTVCA for regulatory purposes under Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act, provide 

extension services to landowners, and apportion municipal levies that are calculated according to 

geographic area of a municipality. 

The enclosed mapping illustrates the proposed boundary expansion and ensures the riverine flooding 

and erosion hazards associated with the Thames River remain within the jurisdiction of one 

Conservation Authority. It is proposed to adjust the westerly boundary of the UTRCA to a point which 

is defined by a more obvious feature. A cultural feature which would include Longwoods Road and 

Highway 402 is easily defined, more visible and capable of being better understood by the public. We 

note that LTVCA and UTRCA staff have utilized Longwoods Road as an identifiable/operational 

watershed divide for more than 25 years. This proposed boundary adjustment has the added 

advantage of maintaining the integrity of the Komoka Creek and River Bend Sub watersheds within the 

jurisdiction of the UTRCA. 

Page 1 of 2 



  
 

   

 

     

       

         

            

   

         

        

   

        

      

  

            

         

 

 

        

          

    

 
 

     
             

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

   
 

 
  

   
  

    
 

       
 

    
   

 
  

 

The Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc would be provided the following services from the UTRCA; 

1. Monitoring of environmental information regarding; surface water quality, fisheries and benthic 

invertebrate data collection, and woodland conditions through the Watershed Report Card 

program for the Komoka Creek and River Bend Sub watersheds. The Report Cards can be 

found on-line at: http://thamesriver.on.ca/watershed-health/watershed-report-cards/ . 

2. Delivery of environmental programs and services through the completion of projects under the 

Clean Water Program, provision of extension services for the Waters-Arnold and Van-Hecke 

Drains, and offering landowner stewardship projects. 

3. Extensive reptile research and habitat improvements have occurred along this reach of the 

Thames River which forms the boundary between the Municipalities of Strathroy-Caradoc and 

Middlesex Centre. 

4. In addition, the UTRCA now owns land within Strathroy-Caradoc. A project to develop a land 

management plan to enhance this significant natural heritage feature within the Municipality is 

also now underway. 

The implications for Strathroy-Caradoc include becoming a participating municipality within the UTRCA 

and therefore having entitlement to membership through an appointed representative. An alternative 

for membership would be to share an appointment with Middlesex Centre to the UTRCA.  (Potentially, 

S-C and MC could share an appointment to the LTVCA in the future if desired.) 

COMMENTS 
The Upper Thames River Conservation Authority, the Lower Thames Valley Conservation Authority 
and the St. Clair Region Conservation Authority have discussed the proposed boundary adjustment 
and support this change that will provide enhanced services to the Municipality. 

CONSULTATION 
None 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
The Conservation Authority Levy Apportionments will shift from St. Clair Region Conservation 
Authority to the Upper Thames River Conservation Authority, the financial implications are in the 
order of a net increase of $6000.00. 

NEXT STEPS 
The process to obtain approval from the Ministry of Natural Resources involves several steps. 

 Council approval of this report is the first step; 
 The Board of Directors for both the Upper Thames River Conservation Authority and the Lower 

Thames Valley Conservation Authority notify their member municipalities of the proposed 
boundary adjustment 

 The UTRCA convenes a meeting of its member municipalities to request approval of the 
boundary adjustment; 

 Resolutions from each Conservation Authority carries the approval; and 
 Submissions are made to the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry 

ATTACHMENTS 
Mapping 

Page 2 of 2 

http://thamesriver.on.ca/watershed-health/watershed-report-cards/


LUCAN-BIDDULPH 

LAMBTON SHORES NORTH MIDDLESEX 

WARWICK 

ADELAIDE-METCALFE 

S C R C A 
Strathroy-Caradoc 
within SCRCA
172.062 km2 

SOUTHWEST MIDDLESEX 

DAWN-EUPHEMIA 

NEWBURY 

WEST ELGIN 

MIDDLESEX CENTRE 

U T R C A 
Strathroy-Caradoc LONDON within UTRCA
20.558 km2
(Not Regulated, UTRCA 
providing some services) 

STRATHROY-CARADOC 

ST. THOMAS Strathroy-Caradoc 
within LTVCA
82.503 km2 

SOUTHWOLD 

L T V C A 
DUTTON/DUNWICH 

CENTRAL ELGIN 

Strathroy-Caradoc Conservation Authority Areas (Historical) 
Conservation Authority S-C Area km² S-C Area % S-C % of CA 
LTVCA 82.503 29.99 2.522 0 2.5 5 7.5 10 ±NOTE:km - Areas calculated based on UTM NAD 83 Zone 17 geometry SCRCA 172.062 62.54 4.168 - Conservation Authority boundaries based on Source Protection Region boundaries 
UTRCA 20.558 7.47 0.601 
Total 275.123 100 Rev. 2016/10 



LUCAN-BIDDULPH 

LAMBTON SHORES NORTH MIDDLESEX 

Strathroy-Caradoc 
within UTRCA
20.984 km2 

MIDDLESEX CENTRE 

U T R C A WARWICK 

LONDON 

Boundary follows ADELAIDE-METCALFE Thames River 

STRATHROY-CARADOC 

S C R C A 
Strathroy-Caradoc Boundary follows

Longwoods Road &
Hwithin SCRCA

172.062 km2 ighway 402 

ST. THOMAS Strathroy-Caradoc 
within LTVCA
82.077 km2 SOUTHWEST MIDDLESEX 

SOUTHWOLD 

L T V C A 
DAWN-EUPHEMIA 

DUTTON/DUNWICH 
NEWBURY 

WEST ELGIN CENTRAL ELGIN 

UTRCA - LTVCA Boundary Amendment Map (Context):
Proposed Boundary Adjustment 

Conservation Authority S-C Area km² S-C Area % S-C % of CA 
LTVCA 82.077 29.83 2.510 0 2.5 5 7.5 10 ±NOTE:km - Areas calculated based on UTM NAD 83 Zone 17 geometry SCRCA 172.062 62.54 4.168 - Conservation Authority boundaries based on Source Protection Region boundaries 
UTRCA 20.984 7.63 0.613 
Total 275.123 100 Rev. 2016/10 



          
         
        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

      
  

ââ 
ââ

ââ
ââ 

ââ 
ââ 
ââ 

ââ ââ
 ââ 

ââ ââ 

ââ ââ
 

ââ ââ ââ ââ ââ ââ ââ ââ

ââ 

ââ

ââ

ââ 
ââ

ââ
ââ

ââââ
ââ 

ââ ââ 

ââ

ââ 

ââ
ââ
ââ

ââ 
ââ 
ââ ââ ââ ââ ââ ââ

ââââ 

ââ

ââ 
ââ

ââ
ââ
ââ

ââ

ââ ââ 

ââ 
ââ 
ââ 

ââ 
ââ 

ââ ââ 

ââ 
ââ 

ââââ
ââ
ââ 

ââ ââ

ââ 
ââ 
ââ

ââ

ââââ
 
ââ 

Ko
mo

ka
Cr

ee
k 

Thames River 

Dingman Creek 

Tha
mes

Riv
er 

STRATHROY-
CARADOC 

MIDDLESEX
CENTRE 

CARRIAGE ROAD 

LONGWOODS ROAD 

GIDEON DRIVE 

HIGHWAY 402 

SPRINGER ROAD 

GIBSON ROAD 

ADELAIDE ROAD 

COOKS ROAD 

MILL
ER ROAD 

GLENDON DRIVE 

BRIGHAM
ROAD 

HARRIS ROAD 

HEATLY DRIVE 

SHARON DRIVE 

TROOPS ROAD 

KOMOKAROAD 

MARTIN ROAD 

WELLINGTON STREET 

CLARK STREET 

YOUNG STREET 

HIGHWAY 402 

t Map (Detail): 

0 200 400 600 800 1,000 NOTE: ±
- Areas calculated based on UTM NAD 83 Zone 17 geometry

metres - Conservation Authority boundaries based on Source Protection Region boundaries 
- 2010 imagery Copyright © Queen's Printer for Ontario 
Rev. 2016/10 

LTVCA
UTRCA
SCRCA 

S-C Area km² S-C Area % 

Total 

82.077
20.984

172.062
275.123 

S-C % of CAConservation Authority 
29.83

7.63
62.54
100 

2.510
0.613
4.168 

UTRCA - LTVCA Boundary Amendmen
Proposed Boundary Adjustment 


	December 8 2016 Agenda
	7 (a) CA Fee Schedule 2017
	7 (b) 2017 Draft Budget
	7 (c) BOD Meeting Dates 2017
	8 (a) Harrinton EA Update
	8 (b) Watershed Boundary Adjustment




